

No. 22-1246

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Vanessa Dundon, et al.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Kyle Kirchmeier, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of North Dakota  
Case No. 1:16-cv-406 DMT ARS  
The Honorable Judge Daniel M. Traynor

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

RACHEL LEDERMAN, SBN 130192	JANINE L. HOFT
ANAM HAQUE, SBN 328081	People's Law Office
P.O. Box 40339	1180 N. Milwaukee Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94140-0339	Chicago, IL 60642
415-282-9300	773-235-0070
rachel@sfbla.com	janinehoft@peopleslawoffice.com

MARA VERHEYDEN-HILLIARD	MELINDA POWER
Partnership for Civil Justice Fund	West Town Law Office
617 Florida Avenue NW	2502 W. Division
Washington, D.C. 20001	Chicago, IL 60622
(202) 232-1180	(773) 278-6706
mvh@justiceonline.org	melindapower1@gmail.com

NATALI SEGOVIA  
Water Protective Legal Collective  
P.O. Box 37065, Albuquerque, NM 87176  
(602) 796-7034  
nsegovia@waterprotectorlegal.org

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
APPELLANT’S BRIEF .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
I. The District Court failed to consider the evidence in the light most favorable to Appellants, the non-movants, on summary judgment. ....	1
II. Law enforcement Appellees’ use of force on Appellants was not objectively reasonable in violation of the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution. ....	1
A. Law Enforcement seized Appellants under the Fourth Amendment when striking them with impact munitions and freezing water.....	1
B. Appellants are also protected from excessive force by the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	2
C. A reasonable jury could find that Appellees’ force used against Appellants was objectively unreasonable .....	2
III. Appellees are not entitled to qualified immunity .....	2
IV. Individual Appellees have supervisory liability and entities are liable pursuant to <i>Monell</i> .....	2
A. Appellee supervisors had opportunity and failed to intervene.	3
B. Entities failed to train and supervise .....	3
C. Entities liable through acts of policymakers .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Procedural History .....	4
B. A Historic Call for the Exercise of First Amendment Rights ...	4

C.	DAPL Permit Halted While Law Enforcement Aggression Increases.....	5
D.	November 20–21, 2016: Evidence Disputing Whether Appellants’ Presence South of the Barricade Was Unlawful....	6
E.	Appellants and Others Gather on November 20, 2016 .....	7
F.	Evidence Disputing That Appellants Received Notice, Warning and Opportunity to Leave Prior to Being Subjected to Force .....	9
G.	Evidence Disputing That Appellants Presented a Threat Justifying Use of Force .....	10
H.	Law Enforcement Was Not Overrun by Water Protectors .....	13
I.	Appellees Used a High Level of Force Indiscriminately on All Present on the Bridge .....	14
J.	Law Enforcement Force Caused Serious Injuries .....	17
	1. Appellant Dundon Shot in Eye Requiring Multiple Surgeries.....	17
	2. Appellant Demo Shot in Hand Requiring Surgery .....	18
	3. Appellant Dullknife Shot in Chest, Stomach and Leg .....	19
	4. Appellant Finan Shot in Abdomen.....	19
	5. Appellant Bruce Shot in Genitals .....	20
	6. Appellant Wilson Shot in Chest .....	20
K.	Disputed Facts Show Supervisors Kirchmeier, Ziegler and Kaiser Are Liable .....	21
L.	Disputed Facts Show Shooting Occurred without Supervision or Training .....	22
M.	Conclusions of Police Practices Expert Frazier .....	22
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
	ARGUMENT .....	26
	I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
	II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Evidence in Light Most Favorable to Appellants. ....	26
III.	A Jury Must Determine Whether the Force Used Against Appellants was Objectively Unreasonable.....	33

A.	Law Enforcement Seized Each Appellant under the Fourth Amendment the Moment They Shot Them With Impact Munitions and Freezing Water .....	33
B.	A Jury Should Decide the Reasonableness of the Use of Force. ....	39
1.	Severity of Crime at Issue .....	41
2.	No Active Resistance, Attempts to Flee or Immediate Threat to Safety of Officers or Others .....	45
3.	Other Factors: Warnings and Extent of Injury .....	47
IV.	Alternatively, Appellants Are Protected From Unreasonable Force by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	50
V.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	50
A.	Standard of Review .....	50
B.	Clearly Established Right to Be Free From Excessive Force .	51
VI.	A Jury Must Determine Whether Defendants Have Supervisory Liability or Liability Pursuant to <i>Monell</i> .....	53
A.	Defendant Supervisors Were Direct Participants and Failed to Intervene.....	53
B.	A Jury Could Find the Government Entities Liable Under <i>Monell</i> .....	55
1.	Acts of Policy Makers.....	56
2.	Policy Failure to Train and Supervise .....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59
	CIRCUIT RULE 28A(H) CERTIFICATION .....	60
	CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	61
	ATTORNEY’S FEES .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> No. 2:20-CV-3431, 2021 WL 3375834 .....	34
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> 536 F.Supp.3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021) .....	2, 36
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> 536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021) .....	34, 35
<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta</i> 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	56
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	37
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mt. View</i> 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 26, 37
<i>B.J.G. ex rel. McCray v. St. Charles City Sheriff, No.</i> <i>4:08-CV-1178-CDP</i> 2010 WL 1838414 (E.D. Mo 2010) .....	53
<i>B.J.G. ex rel McCray v. St. Charles City Sheriff</i> 400 F.App'x 127 (8th. Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Banks v. Hawkins, 999 F.3d 521, 528 n. 6 (8th Cir. 2021)(citing</i> <i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 42, 47
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> 434 F.3d 565 (D.C.Cir. 2006) .....	43, 45
<i>Baude v. City of St. Louis</i> 476 F. Supp. 3d 900 (E.D. Mo. 2020) .....	3, 40, 44
<i>Baude v. Leyshock</i> 23 F.4th 1065 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	56
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> 544 F.Supp.3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	38
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	37
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> 2007 WL 9734037 (D.N.M. Apr. 11, 2017) .....	38
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	34, 35
<i>Canton v. Harris</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	3, 55, 57
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	56
<i>Claiborne Hardware v. NAACP</i> 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	43
<i>Coles v. City of Oakland</i> No. C03–2961 TEH, 2005 WL 8177790 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2005) .....	36
<i>Cty of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	50
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	50
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Garcia v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> 768 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	55
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	2, 39

<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	55
<i>Jennings v. City of Miami</i> No. 07–23008-CIV, 2009 WL 413110 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2009) .....	35
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	56
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> 658 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	52
<i>Johnson v. City of San Jose</i> 2022 WL 799424 (N.D. Cal. 2022) .....	38
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> 477 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	2, 50
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molina v. City of St. Louis</i> 2021 WL 1222432 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	38
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	2, 53, 55, 57
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	49, 52
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	52
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 36, 38, 39
<i>Ottman v. City of Independence</i> 341 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	55



<i>Papineau v. Parmley</i> 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	51
<i>Procknow v. Curry</i> 826 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>Quraishi v. St. Charles Cnty.</i> 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	38
<i>Rauen v. City of Miami</i> No. 06–21182-CIV, 2007 WL 686609 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2007) .....	36
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	51
<i>Shannon v. Kohler</i> 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	52
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	52
<i>Soltész v. Rushmore Plaza Civic Ctr.</i> 847 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 56
<i>Speer v. City of Wynne</i> 276 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 56
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> 40 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) aff’d sub nom. <i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> <i>Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) cert. denied <i>Dakota Access, LLC v. Standing Rock Sioux</i> <i>Tribe</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1187 (2022). .....	4, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	39, 40
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021) .....	1, 33, 34, 35

<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	45, 56
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> 664 F.3d 259 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 54
<i>White v. Jackson</i> 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Mo</i> 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 50
<i>Whren v. United States</i> 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	37
<i>Williams v. City of Burlington</i> 27 F.4th 1346 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 51
<i>Wilson v. Town of Mendon</i> 294 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	55
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	45

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 53
1367 .....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-08-01 .....	41
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-22-03 .....	41

**Constitutions:**

U.S. Const., 1st Amend. ....	25, 27, 43
U.S. Const., 4th Amend. ....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	2, 50

**Other:**

Anna Feifenbaum, *White-washing the water cannon: salesmen, scientific experts and human rights abuses*, Open Democracy (Feb. 25, 2014) ..... 49
